YT12 Tractor UT-33009 Page 1 of 10

PARTS LIST

YT
TRACTORS

MODELS: YT-12
UT-33009

YT-14
UT-33010

JACOBSEN
—__— — — HOMELITE

MCGRARCTLY LISED THIS MACHINE CAN CALGE REIVIEAE INJURY. THORE WHE URE
MAIWTAN THE MACHINE BHOULD FE TRAMED IN (T FROPER Ve, WANNED OF (T3 PANGERE,
AND BNCULD READ THE ENTIRE MANUAL EEFORE ATTEMPTING TOSET UF, OFERATE, ADJLUST
O ERYICE THE BACHME

FRINTED i LA 8.A- PART NO. JA-D9582-8
Price .25



YT12 Tractor UT-33009 Page 2 of 10

FIGURE 1

FRAME TRANSAXLE
AND ENGINE




YT12 Tractor UT-33009

REF.
HO.

PANT NQ.

J A= BB 142
JA-44311-0
JA-BE240-6
JA=dOESA-E
JA-450071-4
J&-ITE0T-F
JA 33581
JA-33559-2
JA-A1520-8
JA-S300-B
JA-400T -0
JA-D05R-]
JA-ITBO7-A
o A= BOOHED-0
JA-ER02E-0
JA-ATHOE-S
JAA01 B
JA-EE214~1
JA-SEE1 33
JA-PEZRA-8
JA- 43 T8
JA-RFE5E-8
JA=FEE G-
JA-RE2R4-4
JA-GREIS
JA4S0T T
JA-ORSE-R
JA-BE08T-T
JA=IABTA-R
JA-4C08E 4
JA=SD0H B8
JA-BOR24-2
JAL TS
JA=3383-0
JA=40028-8
W A=AE00a8-5

Page 3 of 10

PARTS LIST - FIGURE 1

QaTY. CESCRIRTION

P B3 —L D

u il

—-H-l-ﬂ--l-—l-—l-—'-—-lll.'h-hntiu—l—l—h—l--.—-h}—_-_n_n—llua.-q..q._._.

WASHER- 2 lack

MNUT- 3/8-18 hax
BRACKET+ Hitch
BOLT-1/4-20 % 916

PIN- Cotter 332 x 34
SPAGER- Laver

AOD= Mi-Loy dqacd,

Laver- He=La

KhDE

WASHER- Flat 5/18
BOAEW- /1618 x 7/8 hax hd onp
DECAL- Sanand & Amarsa
KMNOB- Shitt lever
DECAL-Firxt & Third
DECAL- Waming

BUEM ING- Srnep

SOREW- 5/18-18 x 1 3/ hex hd cap
ENGIME- {12 HF.)
ENGINE- (14 H.P.)
CABLE- Rakdining

NUT- 51816

CECAL- Warning

FRAME ASEY.

GUIDE- Front beit
PULLEY-Driva

WASHER- Flat 13/32

KEY

BRAKE- Elacine olutch

WABHER- Lock 718 hyy,

BOAEW- TH15-20 x 2 3/4 hex hd cap
CLUTGH- Rwtatner

BELY- Tradtion drive

HUT- 6/1&-18 hax cantarock
|IDLER- Ineldn

SCREW- 3/8-1€ x 12/4 hax hd cap
PIM- Cotter

REF.
NQ, FARTNO. dTY. DERCRIPTION

35 JA~45301-T T  WASHER- Flal 17722

37 Ja-a28i13-3 2 BUSHING

33 JA-3TROB-E 1 AOD- [dlar Actustor

de  JATROA-B 1 BPAING- Exteraan

40 JA-RFIRA- 2 GUIDE- Raar bl

41 JA-SHER-G 1 DECAL-H-Lo

42 JB-0018-2 1  BOAEW- 5/18-18 x £/8 hax ha cap
41 JA-ABI0T-T T KEY (#8) 318 x 34

4 JA-14218-0 T HEARING ASEY.

45 JA-23E23.D 1 IDLER- Backeide

4 JA-H313-5 1 WaASHER- Lock 518 vy
47 JA-ITegi-v 1 BRACKET

42 JA-d0pe-2 X SCREW

48 JA-eA1S-A 2 PEARWHEEL ASSY

50 JA-4BR4I-D 2 HINA

0 JA-ITEe0 i HUB- Cop roar whes!

52 JAFI081 2 KEY

53 JA-B1IEZO AR SRACER

&4 JAOTMTO 2 EPACER- Fistir whasl

55 JA-45302-2 2 WABHER- Flat

S JA4DGZE-3 4 BCREW- Hex hd, 3/18-18 5 & 374
B JA117TE-1 1 TRANSAXLE- 6 Spasd

E5  JA-4EROD-§ 1 AINA- Retkining

B JA-M219-2 1 DEFLECTOR-Mr{14H P}
a0  JA-35087-7 1  TUBE: Spacer

a1 JA-40019-8 & SCREW

62 JARUT-1 1 PUELEY

8 JhSeddT-d T CLAMP

& JA-GBRIT-T 1 MUFFLER- (L.H.} (YT-14)
B A-BH2IT-2 1  MUFFLER- [R.H.} (¥ T-14)
BE 48071 2 QAEKET-fYT-14d)

BT JA-AQQaT-I 1 ECAEW

68 JA-OBM0-E 4 SOAEW

B8 JA-ATITO4 1 ELBOW-3/9 9td. Fips

o JA-D9B23B-1 1 HIPPLE- Pigs



YT12 Tractor UT-33009 Page 4 of 10

FIGURE 2

COWLING, REAR FENDER
AND SEAT ASSEMBLY




YT12 Tractor UT-33009

PARTS LIST - FIGURE 2

REF.

MO. PART MO,
1 JA=3TE12-2
d Jib=3TH11-8
4 JE-37811-8
4 JA-daL3] )
& Ja-aTE11-T
&  JA-403D0-8
T JADIATST
g8 JA-ER01-4
2 JA-40925-4
10 JA-ATERP-B
1 JA=-40019-8
12 JA-hIEIR-E
18 JA-45300-8
14 JA-E124-1
15 WJA-12407-2
18 JA.-85025-0

17 JB-44513)
18 JA-3FR12D
W JA-3TE11-8

20 JA-RE119-1
21 JA-4DDIB-E
2 JA-E315321

o JA-4004D-5
24 JA-39ER.5

& JABTEIE-T
28 JA-IB4D-4
a7 JAa-Bgadr-n
28 JA-A0BA)-5
28 JA-RRRIT-4

JA-ER21 73
a0 JA-44811-8
N JABRMT
22 JAIDJ18-8
M JA-33PET-E
M JA-aa810-2
3 JA-45302-3
2 JA-330E2-F
5 JA-dI-E
38 A TE -4
A/ JAMITI0T

JA-28127-1
4 JA-44812-8
41 JA-gE1284

42 JA-39260-0
A3 JA-400T10
44 JA-DE0 T
45 JA-48300-2
45 JA-962183
4T JA-BR217S
48 JA-85p22-7

=R Pk feomh ok e b BT D IR - R et e DI DO NGRS O B L A B ek ke e L e B b B3 — B3 G hd Y

GTY. CESCRIFTION

WASHER- ! nsLilation
SPRING- Comprassian
CONTACT- Imerdsok
MLIT- Hegx 10-24

PIN- Geat support
BCREW- 1024 X 3/8
REFLECTOR- Ralflex
DECAL - Hi=litt
SCHEW- Fhilllpa 10172

BOLT-1/4-14 X 44

SCH EW= Cap 14420 X 0rd
WASHER- Lagk 618
WASHER- /18

PAMN- Eoal

BEAT- Jacabean

LATCH

WASHER=— Loak 1/4
ERACKET- Hitch

RGO~ Hinga

FENDER

BCREW- Hax hd. 6/18-TE X 544
HaoD

BOREW

RETAINER- Lighi

LIGHT- Heaad

SCREW- Tap hesx hd, £ 174 - 14 X 24
CLIF

SCREW (/=14 X 172

PAMEL- 3ida R.H.

PANEL- Glga |L.H.

WASHER- Lotk #10

DECAL- Lot

SCREW= Cap 6/T8-18 X 1
PAD- Fastbonrd

MWUT=- Hep 104-20

WASHER- Plain 1/4
BRACKET- Fomiboard

NUT- Hex 5/18-18

BOLT- 14420 X1
FOOTEQARD, AH{ingludes ltem #35)
FOQOTBOARD, LH{IncIudes [tan #33)
WABHER- Lock 144
COWLING

HINGE- Grille

SCREW-1/4-20 X 1/8

GRILLE SCREEN

WASHER

PANEL- Haod

PIN- Attachmant

BLIMPER- Aubber

Page 5 of 10



YT12 Tractor UT-33009 Page 6 of 10

FIGURE 3

STEERING LINKAGE




YT12 Tractor UT-33009

REF.
NQ.

A O = O e A .

PART MG,

A -390 1
JA-31155-5
JA-443R0-5
JA-3TET2-1
o & -4 35004
JA-2T01 -5
JA-4d138-3
o A= G362
JA-24310-2
JA=L4E1 -0
JA-40010-4
JA-48138-7
Jh-39034-6
JA-ITROT-4
JA=348153-3
JA-ITSET-0
JA-35R82 -8
«JA-GEsE-1
JA-DT1-0
JA-IDREE-R
JA-T4220-3
JA-4451 18
o= 4 -4
JA-45301-F
JADTEST-1
JA-3T808.7
JA-4EI0E-2
JA-45140-5
JA-3 78066
JA-40887-8
JA-45302-3

_.n._l._p._.m_lm.-qrn_;_l_lmmn_n_n_n.._qumﬂ_n_l.-.._._u_nm—q

PARTS LIST - FIGURE 3

8TV, DESCRIFTION

ARM- Pilman
BUSHING

NUT

SPACER- Staaring
BALL- 312 dum.
EPACER- Btesting
Pk« Aol |

3HAFT- Biaenng whesl
MLUIT= Hux 1/4-20
WASHER- Lack 1/4
SCREWY- Hex 1/4-20 X 172
Flt- Reli 154 % 1
WHEEL- Btearing
BEARING- Sivaring shatt
BUSHING

WASHER

FIMIQN- Stemrlng
WASHER

NUT- Hax 38-15
BTEERING- Gaar
SUPPCRT- Stasning
MUT= Heu 1/2-18
WABHER- Look 1/2
WASHER- Flut 17/82
WASHER- Dust

ROD

WASHER- Flal 13/14&
PIN- Ridl 174 X 1 142
BUSHIMNG Spindla
ECAEW- 1/4-20 X 34
WASHER=- Plaln 1/4

AEF,
ND,
32
k.

RPART NO.  OTY.

JA-4ED08-4
JA-14218-8
Jib-BOZE1-#
JA-31006-4
JA-40027-
JA-95251 4
JA-99z81-7
JA-37600-5
JA 448142
JA-4447D-2
JAS20TE-D
JA-G7ET1-4
JA-TE0S
JA-40028-8
JA-H310-8
JA-44813-8
JA-45300-§
JA-400B-¢
SA-£4311-2
JA-BH281-5
JA-3T805-0
JA-18198-4
JA31557-0
JA-31239-5
JAAEOCH-0
JA-31880-3
JA-313820
JA-47100.5
JA-37611-6
JA-BB235-8
JA-SBCRA-5

-l--l-JMEMMMJMAmuLmLou—q..-\-.na.m_-t-u.—-m_l_-.-\.

DESCAIPTION
PIMN- Coottar 1/4 X 1 1/2
FRGNT AXLE ASSY
SPINDLE
BEARING
SCREW, Heyx 3/8-16 X 2 1/
BAR-Tia
BPINCLE
BOLT- Tla bar mounting
WAEHER- Lock 48
NUT- Canarniook, 3/8-18
KEY-2M18X 11/
BPACER- Bal!joint
BALL JOINT
SUAEW- Hax 3/8-18 X 1 44
KUT-Hex 31818
WASHER-EMA
WABHER- 518
ECREW- Hs 511518 X 716
NUT= Hax 37824
TUBE- Dirag Iink
BALL JOINT
FIM & TIRE ASSY
WAEHER
WARHER- MT
PIN- Cathar 5432 X 1 174
CAR
SFACER
FITY!NGE- Granes
SPACER- Ball 1oint
ARM- Stearing
CAP- Ebearing whsal

Page 7 of 10



YT12 Tractor UT-33009

CONTROL PANEL, BATTERY
AND GAS TANK

PARTS LIST - FIGURE 4

REF.
NQ. PART NO.
1 JAATESY-E
2 JA-0010-4
2 JA-SRE1E-B
4 JAAORN-B
5 JA-3308-0
&  Ja-0R200-8
JA-HIE 7T
T JA-15885-2
B JA-ERR1T-S
JA-gEER3-3
2 JA-SED13-5
10 JA-SG217-B
11 JA-ER2d-1
12 JA-8EE21-2
13 DOECS

14 JA-36111-F
16 JA-E8E12-8
1B JA-BB219-0

JA-BRI0F-3
17 JA-44730-2
M JA-4RZIN-2
18 JA-dd810-8
2 JA-DEgze-g
Bl JA-3E248-
2 JA-T15595-5

FIGURE 4

QTY. CESCRIFTION

Il T QU R PP S = I Ty

BOLT-1/4-14 x 44
SCOREW- 1/4-20 % 1/2 hisii
SWITCH- Key

BCREW- 410 x 37d

KEY

COMTROL {12HP
CONTROL [18HP
EWITCH

FANEL- Dagh {12HP)
PAMEL- Dagh [T4HP)
SWITOH= PTO
CONTROL TOWER ASEY
TANK- Clag

CAP- Fupl

DECAL- Rasohol
BUSHING

VALVE- Maed|s
TLBING- Rubber (¥T-12)
TUBIMG- Aubber [¥T-143
WASHER- 3/1E

DECAL- Battary

MUT- 5/18-18

BRACKET

GLIP

ETRAF: Hold dowh

JA-ATHOB-8
JA-RBRRR-C
JA-RISERD
JA=AE 1 3
JA-44310-2
JA~44380-2
J A=A 40 -F
JA-44871-2
Ja-PEZ2E-T
A0 TR
JA-BB200-E
JA-40581 0
oA -E A
JASE00-E
JA-d A TR-2
JA-HEE1E-Z
JABER-A
oA -BEE B
JAGEER-4
JA-SR2T2-3
JA-4n180-5
JA-BRETE-1

[ R R R R Y Y, N L A T R R T Ry

BATTERY (12ZHF)
BATTERY {14HP]
EOLENCID
WhASHER- Lock 144
WUT- Hax 1/4-20
HUT- 1/4-20

MWLIT- Hay 3-32
WASKHER- Lok #8
STRAP- Lppar PTD
SCREWV- BME-TH X £/8
PAD- Rubbar
SCREW- W10-84 x 172
BRACKET- (ian Tank
WaASHER

MUT= Htx Lagk 10=24
FLTTING- Gaa Tank
TUBING=- Rubber
GRS M- Aubber
DECAL- Throtthe [12HF
DECAL- Throltls {14HP|
ECREW. #i0-24 = 374
CONTRIL- Choka

Page 8 of 10



YT12 Tractor UT-33009

FIGURE 5

LIFT, BRAKE AND
CLUTCH LINKAGE

BRAKE ACTUATING
LEVER ON TRANGAXLE

30
PARTS LIST - FIGURE 5
HEF, REF.
MO, FART NC. QTY. DESCAIPTION NG, PART NQ. OTY. DEICRIPTION
1 AT 1 KNGE- implement i handis &7 JA37807-3 € PULLEY- LIk cabrlw
P JA-142TE-2 1 HAMDLE- Lift 28 JA=ITE01-E ¢ HETAINES- Lift cable
4 JA-1ETaE-2 1  LIFT HAMDLE BRACKET & RO 28 JA-3a455-2 1 PEDAL- Clutch
4 JA-H3T1-1 2 NUT-3/518 hax an sAdddBEsS 1 BQLT
5 Jhedd B =2 2 WASHER-Lock 378 hvy, )| JA=37ER1-0 1 NLIT-2/8 push gn
[ JA-4ETI4-T 1 PIM- Groove S8 x 2154 a2 JA-33wET-B 1 ROD- Clutch
7 JA-BE15R-F 4 BUBHING- Flangped a3 JA-ETE0-4 4  HOLT- Showldar
& o A=d 5 2000 -6 2 WASHER- Flat 3/8 34 JA-RRATE-F 1 STUD
-] JA-BFROR-2 1  EPRING- Compresgion A5 JA=DSa3Y. 1 CLEWIS
19 JA-44471-8 1 NUT- §/18-18 hex centerlock A JA-E1d-0 1 WASHER
17 JA-467138-3 1 FiN-3M6x1 ar JA-2n002-2 2 CABLE. Daak it
12 JA-31E20-0 1  KNOB- Farking brake W JA43402-7 1  ZCREW
12 JA-37RGE-B 1 ROD- Grach ¢k M ATz T GLUTCHROLD ACTUATOR ABSY
14 JA-IBA4 1 SPRING- Comprasman 40 JA-44311-0 1 HNUT
12 JA-ESD0-E & WABHER- Flat 11474 41 JASTEEA T BOLT- [cler pivet
18 JA-4800e-6 2 PIN=Cotter1/8 x 34 42 JA-IRER-T t LATCH= Parking brakes
17 JA-AEOD -4 2 PIN-Cotler 43 JA-44310-8 2 WUT-5M6-%8 hex
18 JA-30R00-2 & BLBHING- Pivat dd A= 142108 1 REAR LIFT BAR ASGY
18 JA-E3ET 2 FIN-3MHExA 45 JA-37ACR-R 1 RAOD-Braks
20 JA-JTSET-E ¢ BOLT-1M-14 48 JA-TE19a8 1 BRAKE SPRING BRACKET AS3Y
81 JA-DTERE-T 1 BRAGCKET- Saiaty awitch 47 JA-3T010-2 T ESPRING- Erake comprengon
22 JA-QR1EE=D 1 SWITCH= Safety {traction cluleh d4a e 107 =5 1 REAR LIFT & BUSHING ASEY
23 JA-C2TT-A ¢ SCREW #-49 x 1 00 slctted truss hd 48 JA-44873-8 i WABHER- Lock BMS hvy
24 JASBD11-g ¢ WASHER- flat B0 JA-46138-3 2 PIN-Rall
28 JA-44B10-2 2 WASHER- Lock #4 Feg B JA-A8030-8 B PiN-HEr
28 JA-44230-2 2 HUT- #4480 hex

Page 9 of 10




YT12 Tractor UT-33009 Page 10 of 10

FIGURE 6

WIRING DIAGRAM

FAGE CF PLUG

B .} Y —IHF—‘
TRACTION DRIVE = “%‘ BOLENCID
n SAPETLSH 3 -
% LXMW
12 [ne o] QREEN 10
i e LY
L ;s
- BATTERY
PURPLE LE
18_YELLOW -]
ML Ll
HEAD LIGHTS n
LIQHT
AWITCH
B VR
L ! ey

12
15 B WL/ 20eoUF
” ": “ T sowv 0.z,
“ K
rufq 18 ¥ELLOW
8

PARTS LIST - FIGURE 6

I'TEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 JA-32812-4 T CABLE- Battery to Ground 7
2 JA-89220-7 HARNESS- Main 1
3 JA-92080-0 HARNESS- Head lights 1
4 JA-99303-0 HARNES$S- Tail lights 1
BTO SWITCH _IGNITION SWITCH

DN QFF

A-B CONTINUITY gl’\-l G CONTINUITY
- NTINULTY

¢-p ¢ Y B-L CONTINUITY

NFF [ ETART
B-E  CONTINUITY B -E CONTINUITY

10



